
Rev. 4/4/19 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: January 15, 2020 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Randy Cross, Human Resources Director 
 
Prepared By:  Randy Cross, Human Resources Director 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:  7099  
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. 7099 AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF 
THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH VERNON E. HARGRAY TO SERVE AS THE 
CITY MANAGER, AMENDING SECTION 5. BENEFITS, REDUCING THE LIFE 
INSURANCE COVERAGE FROM $675,000 TO AN AMOUNT EQUIVALENT TO THE 
LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE OFFERED THROUGH THE CITY’S GROUP TERM 
LIFE POLICY TO AN EMPLOYEE WITHIN THE CITY MANAGER JOB 
CLASSIFICATION; AND TO DEPOSIT $11,000 ANNUALLY, UPON THE 
ANNIVERSARY OF THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT, INTO THE CITY MANAGER’S 
LONG TERM CARE RIDER, OR A SIMILAR TAX EQUIVALENT VEHICLE; 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT. 
 

Consent ☐ Resolution ☒      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:   
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
REMARKS:  The cost of the change in the life insurance benefit is equal to the value 
of the original premium for the $675,000, resulting in a minimal change in the value 
of the agreement.  
 
Content:  

 Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

 Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1: City Manager Employment Agreement 
o Attachment 2: Amendment 1 to City Manager Employment Agreement  

 
 
 







Temp. Reso. No. 7099 
1/8/20 
1/9/20 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF 
THE  EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH VERNON E. HARGRAY TO 
SERVE AS THE CITY MANAGER, AMENDING SECTION 5. BENEFITS, 
REDUCING THE LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE FROM $675,000 TO AN 
AMOUNT EQUIVALENT TO THE LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 
OFFERED THROUGH THE CITY’S GROUP TERM LIFE POLICY TO AN 
EMPLOYEE WITHIN THE CITY MANAGER JOB CLASSIFICATION; AND 
TO DEPOSIT $11,000 ANNUALLY, UPON THE ANNIVERSARY  OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT, INTO THE CITY MANAGER’S LONG 
TERM CARE RIDER, OR A SIMILAR TAX EQUIVALENT VEHICLE; 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE EMPLOYMENT 
AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

 
WHEREAS, on November 5, 2018, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 

19-26, appointing Vernon E. Hargray to serve as the City Manager; and 

WHEREAS, Section 5. Benefits, of the City Manager’s employment agreement 

provides the City Manager with life insurance coverage in an amount of three times his 

salary, up to a maximum of $675,000; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has only been to qualify for coverage through the 

City’s group term life insurance policy of $221,100 with a difference of $453,900 from the 

contract mandated $675,000; and 

WHEREAS, Human Resources Department staff and the City’s benefits 

consultant, Gelin Benefits Group, obtained approximate annual premium quotes that  

 

Reso. No.________ 



Temp. Reso. No. 7099 
1/8/20 
1/9/20 

ranged from $8,781 through $10,691 for the coverage of $453,900, had the City Manager 

qualified for the coverage; and 

WHEREAS, amending the City Manager’s employment agreement to: 1) reduce 

the requirement to provide life insurance coverage up to $675,000 to the City’s group 

term life insurance policy limits consistent with the job classification of City Manager, 2) 

provide an amount not-to-exceed $11,000, annually, into the City Manager’s existing 

annuity with the Long Term Care rider, or a similar tax equivalent vehicle; and 

WHEREAS, these amendments provide a monetary solution that is consistent with 

the original language of Section 5. Benefits of the City Managers employment agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being 

true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

   Section 2: That it authorizes the Mayor to execute the First Amendment of 

Employment Agreement between the City of Miramar and Vernon Hargray dated 

November 5, 2018 in the form attached hereto.  

Section 3: That the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary 

and expedient to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

 

Reso. No.________    2 



Temp. Reso. No. 7099 
1/8/20 
1/9/20 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of January, 2020. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Alexandra P. Davis 
 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Vice Mayor Alexandra P. Davis  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
 
Reso. No. ________   3 





























ATTACHMENT 2 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Amendment") of the EMPLOYMENT 

AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), is by and between the City of Miramar, Florida, 

a subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and Vernon E. Hargray (hereinafter 

referred to by name or as "City Manager"). 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, on November 5, 2018 the City Commission approved Resolution No. 19-26 

employing Vernon E. Hargray as City Manager of the City of Miramar; Florida, as provided for in Article 
3.2 of the City Charter of the City of Miramar; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 5. Benefits, of the Agreement provides the City Manager with life insurance 
coverage in an amount of three times his salary, up to a maximum of $675,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, The City has been unable to obtain life insurance up to the required coverage amount; 

and 

 
WHEREAS, the City, through its City Commission, desires to amend the Agreement to provide 

an alternative benefit that both the City and the City Manager agree are comparable in value; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises as set forth in Agreement and this 

Amendment, Section 5. Benefits is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 5. Benefits. 

 
The City Manager shall receive the same benefits as the City's Department Directors, unless 

otherwise provided herein, as of the effective date of this Agreement, as set forth in Exhibit “A” (of the 
Agreement).  The City Manager will receive 160 hours of position basis leave and shall be entitled to a 
cost of living adjustment, as approved by the Comprehensive Pay Plan.  The City Manager shall receive 
life insurance coverage in an amount of three times his salary, up to a maximum of $675,000 through the 
City’s group term life insurance policy consistent with the job classification of City Manager, and the City 
shall contribute $11,000, annually, into the City Manager’s existing annuity with the Long Term Care 
rider, or an equivalent tax vehicle, provided by the City on behalf of the City Manager.  The City shall 
make long term care insurance available during the City Manager’s tenure with the City, with 100% of 
the cost covered by the City. This will be transferable to the City Manager upon separation of his 
employment, at which time any continuation of this benefit will be at the City Manager’s expense. 

 

Attest: 

 

 

__________________________  By: ______________________________ 

Denise A. Gibbs, City Clerk         Wayne M. Messam, Mayor 



 

 

      Date: ____ day of ______________, 20__ 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE OF AND 

RELIANCE BY THE CITY OF MIRAMAR 

ONLY: 

 

 

 

 

By: ____________________________________ 

      City Attorney, 

      Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


